RESOLUTION 2022-43

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE PRINCIPLES OF AN ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PLAN TO PROVIDE A SAFE, ACCESSIBLE, WELL-CONNECTED AND VISUALLY ATTRACTIVE SURFACE TRANSPORTATION NETWORK TO ENHANCE THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN THE VILLAGE OF FREDERICKTOWN, OHIO AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, an Active Transportation Plan provides a safe and accessible, well-connected and visually attractive surface transportation network that balances the needs of all users, including motorists, pedestrians, bicyclists, freight carriers, emergency responders, transit providers and adjacent land uses; and

WHEREAS, an Active Transportation Plan promotes a more healthy and livable community for residents and employees or all ages and abilities, including everyone from children to senior citizens and individuals with disabilities; and

WHEREAS, an Active Transportation Plan is intended to create a vision that the Village of Fredericktown will be a place where walking and biking is safe, convenient and an enjoyable option for people or all ages and abilities to travel for work, school, shopping, recreation and other daily activities;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the Village of Fredericktown, Ohio:

Section 1: That the Council of the Village of Fredericktown approves and endorses the Knox County Active Transportation Plan and its objectives, dated November 2021, a copy or which is on file with the Village of Fredericktown.

Section 2: That this Resolution is determined to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare, such emergency arising out of the necessity to direct the goals and initiatives of the daily Village Operations.

PASSED: _____

Jerry L. Day, Mayor

ATTEST: _____

Suzan Graves, Fiscal Officer